
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 10th July, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 3.33 of the Cabinet Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Cabinet. Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Questions to Cabinet Members  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities.

The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2018.

6. Expansion of Springfield Special School, Crewe  (Pages 15 - 30)

To consider a report on the proposed expansion of Springfield Special School, 
Crewe.

7. Sustainable Modes of Travel to Schools (SMOTS) Strategy  (Pages 31 - 86)

To consider a report seeking approval of an updated Sustainable Modes of Travel to 
Schools Strategy.

8. Cheshire East Cemeteries Strategy and Cheshire East Revised Cemetery 
Regulations  (Pages 87 - 184)

To consider a report on a draft Cemeteries Strategy and draft Cemeteries 
Regulations for Cheshire East Council.

9. Cheshire East Council Common Allocations Policy Review  (Pages 185 - 230)

To consider a report on proposed changes to the Common Allocations Policy 
following consultation.

10. Corporate Grants Policy  (Pages 231 - 278)

To consider a Corporate Grants Policy for the operation of grants schemes by 
Cheshire East Council for 2018/2019.  

11. Early Help and Community Grants Scheme  (Pages 279 - 292)

To consider a report seeking approval of the Early Help and Community Grants 
Scheme.

12. Better Care Fund Year-end Report 2017/18  (Pages 293 - 332)

To consider the year-end report for the Better Care Fund.

13. New Domestic Abuse Commission 2019-22  (Pages 333 - 342)

To consider a report recommending a re-commission of the domestic abuse service.



14. Re-Commissioning of Assistive Technology Services  (Pages 343 - 358)

To consider a report on the procurement of Assistive Technology services.

15. Risk Management and Business Continuity Policy Statements  (Pages 359 - 374)

To consider a report seeking approval of an updated Risk Management Policy and 
Risk Appetite Statement and a Business Continuity Policy Statement and Strategy.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes, J Saunders and D Stockton

Members in Attendance
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, B Burkhill, S Corcoran, 
R Fletcher, S Hogben, L Jeuda, D Mahon, B Moran, J Nicholas, A Stott, 
B Walmsley and G Williams 

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Frank Jordan, Mark Palethorpe, Dan Dickinson, Linda 
Couchman, Alex Thompson and Paul Mountford

Apologies
Councillors J P Findlow and L Wardlaw

The Leader referred to a statement she had issued to all members last 
week regarding the police investigation into a contract previously awarded 
by the Council. The investigation had progressed and was now complete 
and hopefully this next stage of the process would move forward at a 
pace.

The Leader was pleased to announce a number of awards to Cheshire 
East residents in the Queen’s Birthday Honours List:

 Ralph Warburton, who had made a major contribution to community 
life and local charities in Audlem, had received the British Empire 
Medal.

 Winter Paralympic Champion skier Menna Fitzpatrick (Recently 
appointed a Freeman of the Borough) had received and MBE.

 Councillor Janet Jackson had received an MBE for her services to 
Macclesfield. At the Leader’s invitation, Councillor L Jeuda offered 
her congratulations to Councillor Jackson.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Rachel Bailey (as the Council’s representative on the 
Manchester Science 
[...]
ision in the Borough as the amount of provision currently 
available does not match the needs. The Sufficiency Statement has 
allowed the development of a 3 year plan allowing for the Council to 
strategically plan a programme of increased provision to meet its needs.  
All these documents can be found by following the links in section 3.3. 

1.3. The proposal, and the findings in the Sufficiency Statement, have been 
discussed in workshops with schools, other settings and professionals in 
summer 2017. Schools who were interested in developing or expanding 
their current SEN provision were invited to express their interest in this 
work going forward. 

1.4. The sufficiency statement indicated that in the Crewe and Nantwich locality 
most pupils requiring specialist provision travel outside Cheshire East, with 
average journeys being over an hour away (32km). 



 

OFFICIAL 

1.5. The sufficiency statement identified a significant need for the Council to 
increase its specialist provision in Borough as the amount of provision it 
has does not meet its needs. By increasing its capacity in Borough the 
Council can reduce placement and travel costs, make better use of its 
resources and provide more choice for families, reduce journey times and 
supporting pupils to be part of their local community.  

1.6. Springfield Special School are an outstanding school as judged by Ofsted 
and provide high quality specialist provision to meet the individual needs of 
learners. The School had already initiated work to expand their current 
provision and this paper reports on progressing this option and the 
outcome of the statutory public notice, and subsequent 4 week statutory 
representation period.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That, having given full consideration to the formal consultation process, 
Cabinet approve the proposed expansion of Springfield Special School 
from 132 places to 156 places over a phased period. 

 3.  Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 This recommendati
[...]
 facilities providing reassurance to parents and providing 
children with the most favourable good quality learning environment. 
 
The proposed expansion at Springfield is to increase specialist provision within the 
Borough for 24 places and is being funded via Section 106 and a school 
contribution. 
 
The works are anticipated to cost in the region of £850,000. 

 

 
8. Objections and comments 

 

Within 4 weeks from the date of publication of this proposal i.e by 16 May  any 
person may support, object to or make comments on the proposal by sending them 
to:-   

 
Children’s Services 
School Organisation and Capital Strategy,  
Delamere House Floor 2  
c/o  Municipal Buildings 
Earle Street 
Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 
 
or via email to SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 

 

(School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 
2013) 
 

mailto:SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk




 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  10 July 2018 

Report Title:  Sustainable Modes of Travel to Schools (SMOTS) Strategy  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton – Environment 

 Cllr Jos Saunders – Children and Families 

Senior Officer:  Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place 

   Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report presents a finalised version of Cheshire East Council’s updated 

Sustainable Modes of Travel to Schools (SMOTS) Strategy. The strategy 

(see Appendix B) sets out the framework for how the Council, in 

collaboration with key delivery partners, will support schools to enable and 

encourage sustainable travel to and from schools.  Our strategy has been 

informed by consultation with parents, schools and key stakeholders with 

key revisions described in this report. 

1.2. Travel to schools within Cheshire East is an essential part of daily life. The 

Council is working to promote more physical activity, improve our 

environment and create safer and more vibrant communities. This 

approach
[...]
nt Services . The draft strategy is based on a thorough review of 

current provision and potential future need.  This has been  undertaken by 

independent consultants - Harrison Design Development. 

1.3 The strategy concludes that there is sufficient capacity within the Council’s 

cemeteries to meet demand for new graves for the next 30 years.  

1.4 Furthemore, the ‘catchment area’ analysis in the strategy suggests that the 

Council might wish to consider to make Crewe Meadow Brook and Macclesfield 

as its two principal cemeteries. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet  

2.2 Approves the draft Cheshire East Cemeteries Strategy and Cheshire East 

Cemeteries Regulations for the basis of public consultation.  

2.3 Delegates Authority to the Executive Director - Place, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Environment to finalise and publish the Final Strategy and 

Cemetery Regulations, taking account of the representations received during the 

consultation exercise. 



 

OFFICIAL 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The steps recommended in this Strategy for the short, medium and long-term 

are based upon a detailed assessment of the current and future demand and 

capacity for burial within the Council’s cemeteries, combined with a survey of 

demand and capacity provided by Town and Parish Councils and Churches. 

3.2 The Strategy is informed by an awareness of the demographic and legal context 

for the provision and management of burial facilities. 

3.3 The Strategy identifies the steps that are required to enable the sustainable 

provision of cemeteries and encourages liaison with the other providers to 

ensure continued provision for burial space that meets local need across the 

whole of Cheshire East. 

3.4 In addition, the Cemetery Regulations have been reviewed with the aim of 

modernising them to reflect current and future needs. The aim will be to use the 

new regulations to manage our Cemeteries both diligently and sensitiv
[...]
 Cheshire 
CW12 1DT 
www.plusdane.co.uk 
Tel: 01260 281037 

 
Peaks & Plains Housing Trust 
Ropewalks 
Newton Street 
Macclesfield 
SK11 6QJ 
www.peaksplains.org 
Tel: 01625 553553 

  

 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/
http://www.wulvernhousing.org.uk/
http://www.plusdane.co.uk/
http://www.peaksplains.org/




 

OFFICIAL 

 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  10 July 2018 

Report Title:  Corporate Grants Policy 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates, Finance and Communication 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director - People 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. The Council’s Constitution Section 6.29 and 6.30 refers to a policy setting 

down the approach to be taken to the allocation of grants, donations and 

other contributions to outside bodies. This report is seeking acceptance of a 

Corporate Grants Policy for the operation of grants schemes in Cheshire 

East Council for 2018/2019.   

1.2. To accompany the Corporate Grants Policy, a Grant Funding Protocol has 

also been developed. If approved, the Policy and Protocol would provide 

guidance on the considerations to be taken into account when making 

decisions in relation to allocation of grants, donations and other 

contributions to outside bodies. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet:  

2.1.1. Approve the draft ‘Corporate Grants Policy’ (Appendix 1).  

2.1.2. Approve the draft ‘Grant Funding Protocol’ (Appendix 2). 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 

3.1. The draft Corporate Grants Policy sets out the overall approach to be taken 

to the allocation of grants, donations and other contributions to outside 

bodies.  

 

3.2. The Grant Funding Protocol will provide further guidance on how the Council 

determines whether assistance is to be provided by way of grant funding or 

whether a service is to be commissioned and thereby be subject to the 

procurement procedures. 



 

OFFICIAL 

3.3. There are many different service areas across Cheshire East Council that 

currently offer grant schemes
[...]

depending on the grant).   
 
5.8. If organisations do not supply satisfactory monitoring reports and supporting information in full and 

within the set time scale they may be asked to repay the grant funding to the Council.  Failure to 
comply with the conditions of this grant may be taken into account when considering any further 
applications for grant funding made by the same organisation in the future.   



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  10 July 2018 

Report Title:  Better Care Fund Year-end Report 2017/18   

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Janet Clowes (Adults Social Care and Integration) 

Senior Officer:  Linda Couchman, Interim Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health 

1. Report Summary 
 
1.1. The following is the year-end report for the Better Care Fund. The Better 

Care Fund provides a mechanism for joint health and social care planning 
and commissioning, bringing together ring-fenced budgets from Clinical 
Commissioning Group allocations, the Disabled Facilities Grant and funding 
paid directly to local government for adult social care services – the Improved 
Better Care Fund. 
 

1.2. The year-end report covers the performance of the BCF in Cheshire East 
over 2017/18. In appraising the performance of the BCF in 2017/18 there are 
a number of considerations which are detailed below.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2. Cabinet note that: 

 
2.1. The Better Care Fund in Cheshire East is making a significant difference to 

people’s lives as evidenced by the highlights of scheme performance in 
section 5.9. 
 

2.2.  Notable improvements to Delayed Transfers of Care have taken place during 
the course of 2017/18.   

 
2.3. At the same time the Better Care Fund plan covers a two year period 

2017/19 and in 2018/19 there remains much to do as noted in next steps 
5.23. The next steps include concluding the evaluation process, confirming 
schemes for 2018/19, the completion of number of self-assessments to better 
understand progress against 
[...]
 to their own home (including a place in extra care housing or an 
adult placement scheme setting), who are at home or in extra care housing or an adult placement scheme setting 91 days after the date of their discharge 
from hospital. 

 

• Rationale: Improving the effectiveness of these services is a good measure of delaying dependency, and the inclusion of this measure in the scheme 
supports local health and social care services to work together to reduce avoidable admissions. Ensuring that the rate at which these services are offered 
is also maintained or increased also supports this goal. 

 
• Outcome sought: Increase in effectiveness of these services whilst ensuring that those offered service does not decrease 

 

 
 



 

 
 



 
 
 

 





Appendix five – overview of the evaluation conducted  
 

 
 





Appendix six – scheme evaluation scores  
 

 

 

 

 





                                                                                                                                                  
                  

OFFICIAL 

 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  10 July 2018 

Report Title:           New Domestic Abuse Commission 2019 - 22 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jos Saunders - Children and Families,  

                                Cllr Janet Clowes - Adult Social Care and Integration 

Senior Officer:       Mark Palethorpe - Acting Executive Director - People 

1. Report Summary 

1.1 The Council commissioned a whole family domestic abuse service from 1 April 

2016 to 31 March 2019, providing interventions for children, those who harm 

and those who are harmed. The three year initial term of this contract will end 

on 31 March 2019 and this report recommends a re-commission for the service 

rather than taking the option to extend, as this will allow the Council greater 

flexibility to change the delivery model to meet need. 

1.2 Local people have been safer as a result of this commission but learning from 

contract management, con
[...]
out 
recommendations for recommissioning this valuable support. 
 
The commissioning question we have posed is:  
 
“How can we make the most of the opportunity that Assistive 
Technology provides to achieve greater independence and choice for 
people with care needs, whilst ensuring that it offers value for money 
and is enabling in its approach?” 
 

2. Recommendation/s 
 
 2.1 That Cabinet approves the procurement of the Assistive Technology 

services 
 

 2.2 Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive Director of People to award 
contracts to the supplier(s) of Assistive Technology services 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 
 
 3.1. There is positive evidence that Assistive Technology can play an important 

role in addressing the care needs of individuals at reduced cost in place of 
traditional care (such as care at home). This re-commission would ensure 
that appropriate equipment is supplied where it can help to deliver the 
social care assessed outcomes that people want (such as greater 
independence). It would also seek to use technology as part of a 
preventative approach where evidence supports this. In this way, 
resources would be concentrated on those where need is greatest. See 
Appendix A for background. 
 

 3.2 Cheshire East Council currently has a long-standing arrangement with a 



 

OFFICIAL 

provider for its Assistive Technology service. However, this situation is an 
impediment to effective contract management in the medium-term. 
 

   
4. Other Options Considered 
 
 4.1. Do nothing: however this would mean that the Council would be unable to 

support peoples’ care using Assistive Technology and would therefore be 
unable to meet its statutory obligations under the Care Act. 
 

 4.2 The option of conducting a procurement in conjunction with community 
equipment was also considered. However, this review has not yet been 
completed and any recommendations would need to be agreed by Clinical 
Commissioning Group Partners. As such, th
[...]
mon Allocations Policy Review
	Common Allocations Policy - app 1
	Common Allocations Policy - app 2
	Common Allocations Policy - app 3

	10 Corporate Grants Policy
	Corporate Grants Policy - app 1
	Corporate Grants Policy - app 1(a)
	Corporate Grants Policy - app 2

	11 Early Help and Community Grants Scheme
	Early Help and Community Grants Policy - appendix

	12 Better Care Fund Year-end Report 2017/18
	Better Care Fund Year-end Report - app 1
	Better Care Fund Year-end Report - app 2
	Better Care Fund Year-end Report - app 3
	Better Care Fund Year-end Report - app 4
	Better Care Fund Year-end Report - app 5
	Better Care Fund Year-end Report - app 6

	13 New Domestic Abuse Commission 2019-22
	14 Re-Commissioning of Assistive Technology Services
	Assistive Technology - appendix

	15 Risk Management and Business Continuity Policy Statements
	Risk Management Policy - app A
	Risk Management Policy - app B




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 10th July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, J Clowes, JP Findlow and J Saunders

Councillors in Attenance
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, I Faseyi, R Fletcher, 
M Grant, L Jeuda, D Marren, B Moran, B Walmsley and G Williams

Officers in Attendance
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place/Acting Deputy Chief Executive
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director Adult Social Care & Health
Alex Thompson, Head of Finance and Performance
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Suzanne Antrobus, Team Leader Legal Services
Rachel Graves, Democratic Service Officer

LEADER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Leader announced that Mike Suarez, Chief Executive, had forwarded his 
resignation, which had been accepted.  She went on to say that there would 
be no questions or further debate on this matter.

The Leader asked all to join her in wishing the England football team well for 
their semi-final match against Croatia.

The Leader welcomed all to the meeting and in particular a young student, 
who was shadowing Democratic Services Officers to see how the Council 
worked and operated. 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors P Bates and D Stockton.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness, Councillor JP Findlow declared, in relation to 
Items 9 and 14, that he was the Council’s nomination to the Board of the 
Peaks and Plains Housing Trust. 



18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Jane Smith asked if schools in Cheshire East could provide a plant based 
option at meal times and work towards providing a wholly plant based 
menu one day a week.  The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 
responded by saying that 75% of dishes provided were freshly prepared 
from unprocessed ingredients and that a vegetarian option was provided 
daily.  A vegan dish could be provided if requested by parents. 

Sue Helliwell referred to the disposal of public open space in Alsager, 
which was advertised by the Council in January 2014 and asked if the land 
disposal took place and was the land large enough to use as a burial 
ground.   The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Regeneration 
responded that disposal of the public open space related to the grant of a 
lease of more than 7 years of the Alsager Leisure Centre site and following 
the disposal process the land had been leased to the Everybody Sport & 
Recreation Trust to facilitate the future management of leisure facilities for 
local residents.

Caroline Whitley spoke on the Early Help and Community Grants Scheme 
and asked that consideration be given to including the payment of 
volunteers’ costs and expenses.  The Leader responded that this would be 
considered when the agenda item was debated.

Sylvia Dykes spoke on the findings of the Cemeteries Strategy in relation 
to Alsager and stated that there had been opportunities in the last ten 
years of land that could have been used for burials but this had been 
ignored and that the two alternatives options provided would involve 
extreme journeys to reach.  She asked if projected population figures and 
age demographics had been included in preparing the strategy.  The 
Leader of the Council responded that these points would be considered 
when the Item was debated.

Paul Redstone asked when would Fairerpower be available to the 
residents of Alsager.  The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration responded that Fairerpower was open to the residents of 
Alsager and the reason that certain postcodes did not generate a quote 
could be that the property was a new build and had not been registered on 
the national database yet.

Michael Unett spoke on the findings of the Cemeteries Strategy in relation 
to Alsager and noted that the report showed that the church yard in 
Alsager had the highest demand but the lowest capacity and that it stated 
town and parish cemeteries and churchyards played an important role in 
meeting local need for burials.  He asked would the Portfolio Holder meet 
with Alsager Town Council to resolve this issue.   

Rob Vernon thanked the Portfolio Holder for Environment for the action 
taken in relation to Becks Lane, Macclesfield.  He then referred to Priory 



Lane in Macclesfield, on which was located St Albans Catholic Primary 
School and Fallibroome Academy, and asked if the safety of this road 
could be reviewed with a view to providing a crossing outside the primary 
school.

19 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Councillor D Flude referred to her Notice of Motion on Taxi Licensing 
which had been considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 10 April 2014.  It 
was resolved the Portfolio Holder would write to the Secretary of State for 
Transport asking the Government to close the loopholes and potential for 
abuse left open as a result of cross border hiring and that the letter would 
also be sent to local MPs.  She asked if the letter had been sent and if any 
responses had been received.  The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration agreed to look into this.

Councillor D Flude stated that the residents of Lunt Avenue in Crewe had 
written to the Highways Department on 31 May 2018 about the London 
Plane trees, asking for them to be taken down.  No response had been 
received and she asked if the Portfolio Holder for Environment or the 
Executive Director of Place could look into this.

Cllr Corcoran stated that after Lyme Green it took 6 months of pressure 
before the Designated Independent Person’s report was released and 
asked when would the Designated Independent Person reports into the 
recently departed senior officers be released.  The Leader of the Council 
responded that the Council had a cross party Independent Disciplinary 
Committee which was still considering matters and whilst this was 
happening there would be no debate and no response to questions 
relating to these matters.

Cllr G Baxendale asked if the Council would do a review of the strategy for 
dropped kerbs in the major towns in the Borough.  The Leader of the 
Council agreed to forward this to the Portfolio Holder for Environment to 
consider.

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

21 EXPANSION OF SPRINGFIELD SPECIAL SCHOOL, CREWE 

Cabinet considered a report on the proposal to expand Springfield Special 
School.   

The Council had undertaken and published its Children and Young People 
with Special Educational Needs and or Disabilities Joint Strategy and 



Sufficiency Statement for Children and Young People with Special 
Education Needs.  The Sufficiency Statement had identified the need to 
increase specialist provision in the Borough as the amount of provision 
currently provided did not meet its needs. 

Springfield Special School had already initiated work to expand their 
current provision and had undertaken formal consultation on the 
proposals.  

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet, having given full consideration to the formal consultation 
process, approve the proposed expansion of Springfield Special School 
from 132 places to 156 places over a phased period.

22 SUSTAINABLE MODES OF TRAVEL TO SCHOOLS (SMOTS) 
STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the Sustainable Modes 
of Travel to School Strategy.

The Strategy set out the framework for how the Council, in collaboration 
with key delivery partners, would support schools to enable and encourage 
sustainable travel to and from schools.  The Strategy had been informed 
by consultation with parents, schools and key stakeholders.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet approve the Sustainable Modes of Travel to Schools 
Strategy as part of the Council’s Education Travel policy framework.

23 CHESHIRE EAST CEMETERIES STRATEGY AND CHESHIRE EAST 
REVISED CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to consult on the draft 
Cemeteries Strategy and draft Cemeteries Regulations for Cheshire East 
Council.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

1 approve the draft Cheshire East Cemeteries Strategy and Cheshire 
East Cemeteries Regulations for the basis of public consultation; 
and 

2 delegate authority to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Environment to finalise and publish the 
Final Strategy and Cemetery Regulations, taking account of the 
representations received during the consultation exercise.



24 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL COMMON ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
REVIEW 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval of the revised Common 
Allocations Policy.

Consultation had been carried out on proposed changes to the Common 
Allocations Policy, which had come about due to changes in legislations, 
case law, Government guidance and a review of comments, complaints 
and compliments and feedback from a recent Peer Review.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

1 approve the revised Cheshire East Council Common Allocations 
Policy; and 

2 delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Regeneration to 
make any future revisions to the Commons Allocations Policy 
following changes in legislation and Government guidance.

25 CORPORATE GRANTS POLICY 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval of the Corporate Grants 
Policy and Grant Funding Protocol.

The Corporate Grants Policy set out the overall approach to be taken to 
the allocation of grants, donations and other contributions to outside 
bodies.  The Grant Funding Protocol provided further guidance on how the 
Council determined whether assistance was to be provided by way of 
grant funding or whether a service was to be commissioned and thereby 
be subject to the procurement process.

RESOVLED:  That Cabinet

1 approve the draft Corporate Grants Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 
to the Report; and 

2 approve the draft Grant Funding Protocol, as set out in Appendix 2 
to the Report.

26 EARLY HELP AND COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval of draft Early Help and 
Community Grant Scheme.

The Council’s Community Grant Scheme had been refreshed and 
renamed the Early Help and Community Grants Scheme.  In order to 
provide guidance for the operation of the Grant Scheme, approval was 
sought for the Policy for Allocation of Early Help and Community Grants 



Scheme to allow continuation of community grant scheme throughout the 
financial year 2018/19.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

1 approve the draft Early Help and Community Grants scheme, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the Report; and 

2 delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place to make 
decisions on grant applications for funding from the Early Help and 
Community Grant Scheme.

27 BETTER CARE FUND YEAR-END REPORT 2017/18 

Cabinet considered the year-end report for the Better Care Fund, which 
detailed the performance of the Fund in Cheshire East over 2017/18.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet note that

1 the Better Care Fund in Cheshire East is making a significant 
difference to people’s lives, as evidenced by the highlights of 
scheme performance in section 5.9 of the Report;

2 notable improvements to Delayed Transfers of Care have taken 
place during the course of 2017/18; and 

3 at the same time the Better Care Fund plan covers a two year 
period 2017/18 and in 2018/19 there remains much to do, as noted 
in next steps in section 5.24 of the Report.  The next steps include 
concluding the evaluation process, confirming schemes for 
2018/19, the completion of a number of self-assessments to better 
understand progress against 7 days working, integration and High 
Impact Care.

28 NEW DOMESTIC ABUSE COMMISSION 2019-22 

Cabinet considered a report which sought approval to commence 
procurement of a whole family domestic abuse service.

The Council had previously commissioned a whole family domestic abuse 
service from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019 and the report sought approval 
to re-commission the service rather than taking the option to extend, as 
this would allow the Council greater flexibility to change the delivery model 
to meet needs.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

1 approve the commencement of procurement of a whole family 
domestic abuse service; and 



2 authorise the Executive Director – People to award the whole family 
domestic abuse contract.

29 RE-COMMISSIONING OF ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

Cabinet considered a report which sought approval for the re-
commissioning of the Assistive Technology Services.

Assistive Technology played an important role in addressing the cares 
needs of individuals at reduced cost in place of traditional care, such as 
care at home.  Re-commissioning would ensure that appropriate 
equipment was supplied where it could help to deliver the social care 
assessed outcomes required.

The Leader asked for it to be noted that a WARN had been signed 
regarding the current arrangements for these services.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

1 approve the procurement of the Assistive Technology services; and 

2 delegate authority to the Executive Director of People to award 
contracts to the supplier(s) of Assistive Technology services.

30 RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY POLICY 
STATEMENTS 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval of the updated Risk 
Management Policy, Risk Appetite Statement and the Business Continuity 
Policy Statement and Strategy.

A review had been undertaken on the Council’s Risk Management Policy 
Statement and a small number of actions had been made to improve the 
Council’s risk management arrangements.  These were reported to the 
Audit and Governance Committee in May 2018, who recommended to 
Cabinet that the update Risk Management Policy be adopted.  The Audit 
and Governance Committee, at the same meeting, had also considered 
the updated Business Continuity Statement and Strategy and had 
recommended to Cabinet that it be adopted.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

1 approve the updated Risk Management Policy and Risk Appetite 
Statement, as set out in Appendix A to the Report; and 

2 approve the Business Continuity Policy Statement and Strategy, as 
set out in Appendix B to the Report.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.43 pm



Rachel Bailey (Chairman)


